



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.32/2020 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Foriz Uddin Laskar

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the BEEO, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 08.03.2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.03.2021

- 1. The Petitioner Sri Foriz Uddin Laskar is absent. However, he has submitted a petition stating that the due to his physical illness he is unable to attend today's hearing. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Office of the BEEO Hailakandi is absent. However he has sent a written statement dated 4.3.2021 which is taken into records.
- 2. In the written statement the BEEO, Hailakandi has enclosed a copy of letter No.HBE/RTI/07/2016-17/1969 dated 2.3.2021 addressed to Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Election Branch, Hailakandi and also mentioned he has not been given station leave permission to attend the hearing.

Commission seeks a report from the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi

3. Fix 12.4.2021 at 11.30 AM for next date of hearing

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ HLK.32/2020

Copy to:

Dtd. 8.3.2021

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi. He is directed by the Commission to furnish Govt. instruction/ Election Commission instruction for not allowing the SPIO to attend the hearing fixed at the Commission (Copy of hearing notice to the BEEO, Hailakandi enclosed)
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Hailakandi for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Foriz Uddin Laskar, S/o Lt. Arjumond Ali Laskar, Vill & PO- Kanchanpur, Pt- II, PS & Dist- Hailakandi for information..
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission